

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF RICHMOND : DCM PART 6

-----X
MYMOENA DAVIDS, by her parent and natural guardian :
MIAMONA DAVIDS, ERIC DAVIDS, by his parent :
and natural guardian MIAMONA DAVIDS, ALEXIS :
PERALTA, by her parent and natural guardian :
ANGELA PERALTA, STACY PERALTA, by her :
parent and natural guardian ANGELA PERALTA, :
LENORA PERALTA, by her parent and natural guardian :
ANGELA PERALTA, ANDREW HENSON, by his :
parent and natural guardian CHRISTINE HENSON, : **NOTICE OF STATE**
ADRIAN COLSON, by his parent and natural guardian : **DEFENDANTS'**
JACQUELINE COLSON, DARIUS COLSON, by his : **MOTION TO DISMISS**
parent and natural guardian JACQUELINE COLSON, :
SAMANTHA PIROZZOLO, by her parent and natural : Index No. 101105/14
guardian SAM PIROZZOLO, FRANKLIN PIROZZOLO, :
by her parent and natural guardian SAM PIROZZOLO, : (Minardo, J.S.C.)
IZAIYAH EWERS, by his parent and natural guardian :
KENDRA OKE, :

Plaintiffs, :

- against - :

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THE NEW YORK :
STATE BOARD OF REGENTS, THE NEW YORK :
STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, THE CITY :
OF NEW YORK, THE NEW YORK CITY :
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, JOHN AND JANE :
DOES 1-100, XYZ ENTITIES 1-100, :

Defendants, :

- and - :

MICHAEL MULGREW, as President of the UNITED :
FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, Local 2, American :
Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO, :

Intervenor-Defendant, :

- and - :

SETH COHEN, DANIEL DELEHANTY, ASHLI :

SKURA DREHER, KATHLEEN FERGUSON,
ISRAEL MARTINEZ, RICHARD OGNIBENE, JR., :
LONNETTE R. TUCK, and KAREN E. MAGEE, :
Individually and as President of the New York State :
United Teachers, :

Intervenors-Defendants, :

- and - :

PHILIP A. CAMMARATA and MARK MAMBRETTI, :

Intervenors-Defendants. :
-----X

-----X
JOHN KEONI WRIGHT; GINET BORRERO; TAUANA :
GOINS; NINA DOSTER; CARLA WILLIAMS; MONA :
PRADIA; ANGELES BARRAGAN; :

Plaintiffs, :

- against - :

THE STATE OF NEW YORK; THE BOARD OF :
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE :
OF NEW YORK; MERRYL H. TISCH, in her official :
capacity as Chancellor of the Board of Regents of the :
University of the State of New York; JOHN B. KING, :
in his official capacity as the Commissioner of Education :
of the State of New York and President of the University :
of the State of New York; :

Defendants, :

- and - :

SETH COHEN, DANIEL DELEHANTY, ASHLI :
SKURA DREHER, KATHLEEN FERGUSON, ISRAEL :
MARTINEZ, RICHARD OGNIBENE, JR., LONNETTE :
R. TUCK, and KAREN E. MAGEE, Individually and :

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL BACKGROUND	3
<u>Tenure Eligibility for Public School Teachers in New York State</u> (Education Law §§ 1102, 2509, 2573, 3012 and 3014).....	3
<u>Statutory Procedures for Removing a Tenured Public School Teacher</u> (Education Law §§ 2590, 2590-j, 3020, and 3020-a)	5
<u>Seniority Protections Afforded Tenured Public School Teachers</u> (Education Law §§ 2510, 2585, 2588, and 3013).....	7
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
POINT I PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS FAIL TO STATE A MERITORIOUS BASIS FOR CHALLENGING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF NEW YORK’S TEACHER TENURE STATUTES.	9
A. Plaintiffs must set forth specific factual allegations demonstrating the denial of the opportunity for a sound basic education.	12
B. Plaintiffs’ allegations fail to state a cause of action under the Education Article, or a legal basis for uprooting New York’s statutory tenure protections.....	14
1. <u>The tenure provisions are rationally related to protecting competent and experienced teachers from “the whim of their supervisors.”</u>	14
2. <u>Plaintiffs’ allegations do not establish that the statutory tenure protections deprive students in represented school districts of a sound basic education.</u>	15
3. <u>Plaintiff’s allegations do not establish that the tenurer statutes cause a deprivation of a sound basic education.</u>	18

	Page
C. Plaintiffs cannot rely upon <u>Vergara v. State of California</u> to support their claims.....	21
POINT II PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF NEW YORK’S TEACHER TENURE STATUTES.....	22
A. Plaintiffs’ status as students in the public school system is insufficient in itself to give them standing to challenge the tenure statutes.....	23
B. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge any statute that does not affect either the New York City or Rochester public school districts.	27
C. The two plaintiffs who are not enrolled in the public school system lack standing to challenge any tenure statute.....	28
POINT III PLAINTIFFS’ BROAD CHALLENGE TO NEW YORK STATE’S TENURE STATUTES PRESENTS NONJUSTICIABLE POLICY QUESTIONS THAT ARE PROPERLY IN THE PURVIEW OF THE LEGISLATURE AND EXECUTIVE BRANCHES.....	28
POINT IV PLAINTIFFS HAVE IMPROPERLY BROUGHT SUIT AGAINST SED, THE BOARD OF REGENTS, CHANCELLOR TISCH, AND COMMISSIONER KING, AND THE CLAIMS AGAINST THEM SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Bd. of Educ., Levittown Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Nyquist,</u> 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982)	12-13, 16, 21, 29
<u>Brach v. Harmony Servs. Inc.,</u> 93 A.D.3d 748 (2d Dep’t 2012)	22
<u>Brady v. A Certain Teacher,</u> 166 Misc. 2d 566 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co. 1995)	10-11
<u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma,</u> 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	26
<u>Cadman Mem. Congregational Soc’y of Brooklyn v. Kenyon,</u> 279 A.D. 1074 (2d Dep’t 1952)	32
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State of New York,</u> 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995) (“CFE I”)	12, 17, 21, 27, 29-30
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State of New York,</u> 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003) (“CFE II”)	16
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State of New York,</u> 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006) (“CFE III”)	16, 29
<u>Cass v. State of New York,</u> 58 N.Y.2d 460 (1983)	32
<u>Donnelly v. Greenburgh Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 7,</u> 691 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2012)	19
<u>Flast v. Cohen,</u> 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	28
<u>Godfrey v. Spano,</u> 13 N.Y.3d 358 (2009)	9
<u>Islip v. Cuomo,</u> 147 A.D.2d 56 (2d Dep’t 1989)	26
<u>Jonas v. Beame,</u> 45 N.Y.2d 402 (1978)	28-29
<u>Klostermann v. Cuomo,</u> 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984)	28-29

<u>L.A. v. Lyons,</u> 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	26
<u>LaValle v. Hayden,</u> 98 N.Y.2d 155 (2002).....	10
<u>Leon v. Martinez,</u> 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994).....	8
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	26
<u>Mazzei v. Kyriacou,</u> 98 A.D.3d 1088 (2d Dep’t 2012).....	8
<u>McGowan v. Burstein,</u> 71 N.Y.2d 729 (1988).....	14
<u>Mtr. of Gym Door Repairs Inc. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.,</u> 112 A.D.3d 1198 (3d Dep’t 2013).....	25
<u>Mtr. of Juul v. Bd. of Educ. of the Hempstead Sch. Dist. No. 1,</u> 76 A.D.2d 837 (2d Dep’t 1980), <u>aff’d</u> , 55 N.Y.2d 648 (1981).....	4
<u>Mtr. of Madison-Oneida Bd. of Cooperative Educ. Servs. v. Mills,</u> 4 N.Y.3d 51 (2004).....	15
<u>Mtr. of McAllan v. New York State Dep’t of Health,</u> 60 A.D.3d 464 (1st Dep’t 2009).....	25
<u>Mtr. of N.Y. Charter Schs. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dinapoli,</u> 13 N.Y.3d 120 (2009).....	10
<u>Mtr. of State of New York v. Enrique T.,</u> 93 A.D.3d 158 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	10, 14-15
<u>Mtr. of Transactive Corp. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,</u> 92 N.Y.2d 579 (1998).....	23
<u>Mtr. of Van Berkel v. Power,</u> 16 N.Y.2d 37 (1965).....	10
<u>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. State of New York,</u> 4 N.Y.3d 175 (2005).....	12-13, 18
<u>N.Y. State Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello,</u> 2 N.Y.3d 207 (2004).....	22, 25

<u>N.Y. State Ass’n of Small City Sch. Dists. v. State of New York,</u> 42 A.D.3d 648 (3d Dep’t 2007)	13-14, 16-17, 27
<u>Paynter v. State of New York,</u> 100 N.Y.2d 434 (2003)	12, 15, 21
<u>Peo. ex rel. Callahan v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of New York,</u> 174 N.Y. 169 (1903)	31
<u>Peo. v. Borriello,</u> 155 Misc. 2d 261 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. 1992).....	10
<u>Peo. v. Parilla,</u> 109 A.D.3d 20 (1st Dep’t 2013)	31
<u>Ricca v. Bd. of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of the City of New York,</u> 47 N.Y.2d 385 (1979)	1, 14, 22, 31
<u>Roberts v. N.Y. City Health & Hosps. Corp.,</u> 87 A.D.3d 311 (1st Dep’t 2011)	25, 31
<u>Schlesinger v. Reservists to Stop the War,</u> 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	23
<u>Silver v. Pataki,</u> 96 N.Y.2d 532 (2001)	22
<u>Soc’y of Plastics Indus., Inc. v. County of Suffolk,</u> 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991)	22-23
<u>St. Clair v. Yonkers Raceway, Inc.,</u> 13 N.Y.2d 72 (1963)	23
<u>Sterling v. Minskoff,</u> 226 A.D.2d 125 (1st Dep’t 1996)	22
<u>Uhlfelder v. Weinshall,</u> 47 A.D.3d 169 (1st Dep’t 2007)	22
<u>Ulster County Court v. Allen,</u> 442 U.S. 140 (1979).....	26
<u>United States v. Salerno,</u> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	10
<u>Vergara v. State of California</u> No. BC484642 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 27, 2014) (Banks Aff., Ex. D).....	21-22

<u>Wiesen v. New York Univ.</u> , 304 A.D.2d 459 (1st Dep’t 2003)	8
--	---

<u>Zanett Lombardier, Ltd. v. Maslow</u> , 29 A.D.3d 495 (1st Dep’t 2006)	8-9
--	-----

New York Constitution

N.Y. Const. Art. XI, § 1 (“Education Article”)	<u>passim</u>
--	---------------

State Statutes

CPLR § 602.....	7
-----------------	---

CPLR Rule 3211	1, 8, 22
----------------------	----------

CPLR Rule 4511	9
----------------------	---

Education Law

Article 52-A of the Education Law.....	5
--	---

§ 1102.....	3-5, 9, 27
-------------	------------

§ 2509.....	3-5, 9, 10, 18, 27
-------------	--------------------

§ 2510.....	3, 7, 9, 27
-------------	-------------

§ 2573.....	3-4, 9, 18
-------------	------------

§ 2585.....	7, 9
-------------	------

§ 2588.....	3, 7, 10
-------------	----------

§ 2590.....	3, 5, 6, 9, 18
-------------	----------------

§ 2590-j.....	3, 5, 6, 9, 18
---------------	----------------

§ 3012.....	3-5, 9, 11, 18-19, 27
-------------	-----------------------

§ 3012-c	9, 18, 20
----------------	-----------

§ 3013.....	3, 7, 15, 27
-------------	--------------

§ 3014.....	3-4, 9, 18, 27
-------------	----------------

§ 3020.....	3, 5, 9, 20
-------------	-------------

§ 3020-a	3-7, 9, 11, 20, 24
----------------	--------------------

L. 2010, Ch. 103	20
------------------------	----

L. 2012, Ch. 21	20
-----------------------	----

L. 2012, Ch. 57	20
-----------------------	----

State Regulations

8 N.Y.C.R.R.

§ 80-1.5	20
----------------	----

§ 80-3.3	20
----------------	----

§ 80-3.4	20
----------------	----

§ 80-3.6	20
----------------	----

22 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 1500.22.....	20
